

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 67th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 8, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES	City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO	SP Member
HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI	SP Member
HON. IMELDA M. PRECION	SP Member
HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES	SP Member
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA	SP Member
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA	SP Member
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR	SP Member
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES	SP Member
HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER	SP Member
HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA	SP Member
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY	SP Member-ABC President
HON, CARL BENEDICT Y, BAYLON	SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-391

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 23-374 TO READ AS FOLLOWS: "RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE <u>COMMERCIAL SAND AND GRAVEL (CSAG)</u> PERMIT OF MR. FIDEL T. HENARES, WITH AN AREA OF 1.7145 HECTARES OVER A PORTION OF MARAGANDANG RIVER AT BARANGAYS MA-AO AND DON JORGE L. ARANETA, BOTH OF THIS CITY".

WHEREAS, in a letter dated October 25, 2023, from Mr. Vicente Mesias, City ENRO, noted by the Honorable City Mayor and favorably endorsed to this Honorable body, the request for amendment of Resolution No. 23-374, relative to the quarry application of Mr. Fidel T. Henares at Barangays Don Jorge L. Araneta and Ma-ao with an area of 1.7145 hectares which previous request was erroneously written as Industrial Sand and Gravel (ISAG) where it should have been a Commercial Sand and Gravel Quarry Project;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, jointly seconded by SP Members Victor Michael A. Javellana, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Ma. Femmy A. Marir, Joseph J. Colmenares, Carlos E. Mondia, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to amend Resolution No. 23-374 to read as follows: "Resolution favorably endorsing the <u>Commercial Sand and Gravel (CSAG)</u> Permit of Mr. Fidel T. Henares, with an area of 1.7145 hectares over a portion of Maragandang River at Barangays Ma-ao and Don Jorge L. Araneta, both of this City".

N C. GALUNAIN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT: